
Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9            TRANSCRIPT OF AUDIO RECORDING OF

10                     PUBLIC HEARING

11              EPA MEETING, NEWHALEN, ALASKA

12

                     JUNE 17, 2022

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23 ATKINSON-BAKER, A VERITEXT COMPANY

(800) 288-3376

24

TRANSCRIBED BY:  MARY HARLOW

25 FILE NO:  5309937

Page 1

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1                A P P E A R A N C E S

2

3

TAMI FORDHAM

4 EPA

5

FATHER

6

7 DAN OPALSKI

HEARING OFFICER

8

9 ERIKA BRITNEY

CONSULTANT

10

11 CHASITY ANELON

PUBLIC SPEAKER

12

13 UNIDENTIFIED MALE SPEAKERS

14

LISA REIMERS

15 PUBLIC SPEAKER

16

UNIDENTIFIED FEMALE SPEAKERS

17

18 TERRY WASSILIE

PUBLIC SPEAKER

19

20 DAVID PARK, SNR.

PUBLIC SPEAKER

21

22 MARGIE OLYMPIC

PUBLIC SPEAKER

23

24 TIM LAPORTE

PUBLIC SPEAKER

25

Page 2

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 NELLIE WILLIAMS

PUBLIC SPEAKER

2

3 MEGHAN BARKER

PUBLIC SPEAKER

4

5 JASON METROKIN

PUBLIC SPEAKER

6

7 NANCY LAPORTE

PUBLIC SPEAKER

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 3

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1             TRANSCRIPT OF AUDIO RECORDING OF

2              EPA MEETING, NEWHALEN, ALASKA

3                      PUBLIC HEARING

4                      JUNE 17, 2022

5

6         TAMI FORDHAM:  I’m Tami Fordham.  I work for

7 the EPA.  I’m the Alaska Operations Office Director.

8 And James (unintelligible) behind me for the meeting.

9 And I’ll open up, and I want to respect Father’s time.

10 So now, I’m going to ask him to do the prayer.  And

11 there’s food here, and just pray.  I know there is a

12 lot of perspectives on what we’re going to talk about

13 today.  And so we want to hear everybody.  And so

14 Father’s going to help us --

15         FATHER:  With the meeting.

16         TAMI FORDHAM:  -- with this meeting - please.

17 Okay?

18         FATHER:  Okay.

19         TAMI FORDHAM:  Oh.

20         FATHER:  Let me - In the name of the father,

21 and his son, and the Holy Spirit, amen.

22         (Singing of prayer song)

23         TAMI FORDHAM:  All right.  Thank you, Father.

24 So, first, thank you to (unintelligible) the meeting,

25 and making sure there’s food.  Erika is going to help

Page 4

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 with this.  She’s our contractor.  She’s going to be

2 working with the - helping with the hearing, and Dan

3 is our Hearing Officer.  So with that, I’m going to

4 turn it over to you.

5         DAN OPALSKI:  Great.  Yeah.  So, good

6 afternoon, everyone.  I’m - I am Dan Opalski, Director

7 of the Region 10 Water Division for the Environmental

8 Protection Agency.  I am also a Consulting Official

9 for EPA’s Clean Water Act, Section 404C Review

10 Process, for the Pebble Deposit Area, and as Tami

11 mentioned, I am today’s Hearing Officer.

12         On behalf of the EPA and Region 10 Regional

13 Administrator, Casey Sixkiller, thank you much for

14 attending today's public hearing, and thank you for

15 welcoming us into your community.

16         Because we’re still in these uncertain COVID

17 times, you’ll see that I and, and the EPA staff and

18 contractors here with us will generally be wearing

19 masks.  We, as guests in your community, want to be

20 careful, knowing that we’ve been doing a lot of

21 traveling, and seeing a lot of different people.  So

22 obvious - we have brought extra masks if anybody else

23 would like to do so, but just wanted to explain why

24 we’ve decided to do that.

25         So this hearing is being convened on Friday,

Page 5

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 June the 17th, 2022, at the Newhalen Community Bingo

2 Hall in Newhalen, Alaska, and is scheduled to close at

3 two o’clock p.m.  So I’ll note for the record that the

4 local time is 12:08.  And I hereby open this Public

5 Hearing for EPA Region 10’s 2022 Proposed

6 Determination for the Pebble Deposit Area in the

7 Bristol Bay Watershed.

8         This hearing is being recorded, and a

9 transcript of the recording will be included in the

10 Public Comment docket.  The purpose of this hearing is

11 to receive public comments on all matters and issues

12 discussed in the 2022 Proposed Determination for the

13 Pebble Deposit Area, which is available in EPA’s

14 Bristol Bay website.

15         We understand that people throughout the region

16 care deeply about this issue.  We have heard from many

17 people in the past.  We appreciate you being here

18 again today, and we are looking forward to gathering

19 your input and perspectives.  I want to emphasize

20 today the importance of allowing all voices to be

21 heard during today’s hearing.

22         In its Proposed Determination, EPA finds that

23 the discharge of dredged or fill material associated

24 with the Pebble Deposit, with the mining of the Pebble

25 Deposit, could result in unacceptable adverse effects

Page 6

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 on salmon fishery areas in certain waters within the

2 Bristol Bay watershed.  To prevent these unacceptable

3 adverse effects, EPA is proposing to prohibit the

4 discharges of dredged, or fill material into waters of

5 the United States identified in the Pebble Limited

6 Partnership’s 2020 Mine Plan, within the portions of

7 the mine’s site footprint that are located in the

8 South Folk Koktuli, and North Folk Koktuli watersheds.

9         EPA also is proposing to restrict discharges of

10 dredged or fill material associated with future plans

11 to mine the Pebble Deposit into waters of the United

12 States, in the South Folk Koktuli River, North Folk

13 Koktuli River, and Upper Talarik Creek watersheds,

14 within the defined area for restriction that would

15 result in adverse effects similar to those resulting

16 from the 2020 Mine Plan.

17         The, the defined area for restriction is

18 identified by the red boundary on the maps that are

19 posted on the wall.  So if you want to refer to those,

20 please do so.

21         The proposed - the prohibition and restriction,

22 if finalized, would only apply to discharges of dredge

23 or fill material associated with mining the Pebble

24 Deposit, and not to any other resource development

25 projects in the state of Alaska.

Page 7

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1         As Tami mentioned, a neutral facilitator here,

2 Erika Britney, with our contractor, ICF Consulting,

3 will assist with today’s hearing.  Ms. Britney will

4 now review briefly, the process before we begin taking

5 comments.

6         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Thank you, Dan.  Hello,

7 everybody, and welcome.  I’m Erika Britney, and

8 facilitating today’s hearing.  To achieve orderly

9 hearing, we have some ground rules for everybody to

10 follow.  When speaking, please be courteous and

11 respectful.  Speak clearly into the microphone.  I’ll

12 be roving with it.  And being your comments by saying

13 and spelling your name.  You will have two minutes to

14 make a comment.  Direct comments to EPA, not to other

15 meeting participants.  Each person may speak only

16 once.  Please do not interrupt when, when people are

17 speaking.  And then please also hold your applause or

18 other reactions.  It can be hard to do, but applause

19 will really reduce the amount of time a person has to

20 speak.

21         And if these ground rules are not being

22 followed, I will intervene, and interrupt testimony.

23 I’m going to be using my phone as a timer, and you’ll

24 hear a little chime, and that’ll be your clue that two

25 minutes has passed.  We invite tribal leaders, tribal

Page 8

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 Elders, and local elected officials, and anyone

2 needing special accommodation to speak first.  We do

3 not have an interpreter with us today, but for anyone

4 who would prefer to provide comments in Yupik, we will

5 record the comments, and include translation of the

6 comments, in the docket.  Then we will call on other

7 commenters in random order, until the close of the

8 hearing.

9         We are also offering an option to provide a

10 separate recorded comments, away from the hearing, in

11 the hallway here.  And you will be limited to two

12 minutes, whether you comment in the hearing room, or

13 whether you comment over there in the separate area -

14 but not both.  You may also submit comments in

15 writing.  And on your tables, there are some comment

16 forms.  There’s also instructions for how to send in

17 written comments.

18         We have cards on the sign-in table that provide

19 instructions on how to submit, as, as well as on your

20 tables.  All comments are going to be treated equally,

21 whether you provide them verbally here, or in writing.

22 And we will now call on commenters identified as

23 tribal leaders, tribal Elders, local elected

24 officials, or individuals in need of special

25 accommodation.  And you will notice that - us -

Page 9

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 provide a little bit more time, since I know that

2 sometimes the English words take more time that Yupik.

3         So - all right.  We will begin.  And we mean

4 Yupik or Dena’ina.  And I - I just want to say, if you

5 decide later that you want to speak, just let us know.

6 Right?  Get a card, we’ll get you in the queue.

7         So, I understand right now I have this - these

8 cards.

9         CHASITY ANELON:  Um-hmm.

10         ERIKA BRITNEY:  So, there you go.  Chasity -

11 where are you?

12         CHASITY ANELON:  Thank you.

13         ERIKA BRITNEY:  And if you raise your hand,

14 I’ll come.  Who is --

15         CHASITY ANELON:  Yes, it’s me.

16         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Unless I’m missing anybody,

17 Chastity, and then Lisa.  Go ahead.  Should you start?

18         CHASITY ANELON:  Um-hmm.

19         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Okay.  Go ahead.

20         CHASITY ANELON:  So, I’m Chastity Anelon, and I

21 live here in Iliamna.  Do you need me to - C-H-A-S-I-

22 T-Y, A-N-E-L-O-N.

23         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Okay.

24         CHASITY ANELON:  I have been working for Pebble

25 since 2009, and I’m very grateful to have a job.  And

Page 10

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 you come to Iliamna, and you see that there’s very

2 little opportunities living here, and it’s hard to,

3 you know, be able to pay for everything.  And so, I

4 have a daughter, as well.  And because I’ve had a job,

5 I’ve been able to build a house, and be able to

6 sustain my family to live in rural Alaska.  And it’s -

7 I love Iliamna.  I want my daughter to do everything

8 that I’m able to do - fish, hunting, getting - going

9 and doing other subsistence stuff.  But you also need

10 a boat, and a motor - that costs money; it’s not free.

11 And gas.  Gas is $7.69 a gallon right now.  It’s very

12 expensive to fuel up.  And at - nobody else is coming

13 to give us jobs, so I feel like it’s really important

14 to have a job here - unless - if we don’t a job, I’d

15 probably be gone, or living somewhere else to try to

16 work, to support my family.  Thank you.

17         MALE SPEAKER:  Thank you.

18         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Thank you.  Lisa.

19         LISA REIMERS:  Hi.  My name is Lisa Reimers -

20 L-I-S-A, R-E-I-M-E-R-S.  I represent Iliamna Natives

21 Limited.  We own 69,000 acres next to the Pebble

22 project.  We support the Pebble process, and we don’t

23 - we do not support EPA trying to enforce the 404C

24 Clean Water Act on us.  We have done our own research

25 on the 404C Clean Water Act, and we’ve heard from the

Page 11

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 Sacketts (phonetic), and the Cloree (phonetic) family

2 that live out of state, and her - the Cloree family,

3 they’ve gone to jail because they violated the 404

4 Clean Water Act.  So that’s not something we would

5 want you guys to do here.  We didn’t ask you guys to

6 come here.  We choose that you guys go to places where

7 they want this.  And we think that this would imply

8 that you go to Naknek, and Dillingham where they fish,

9 because they dump their human waste into the water.

10 That, to me, is violating the 404 Clean Water Act.

11         We’re tired of people trying to misrepresent

12 us.  They come here and they tell us they represent

13 all of Bristol Bay - and they don’t represent us.  We

14 want jobs.  We want infrastructure.  We want roads.

15 We want cheaper cost of living.  And EPA is not the

16 answer for us, unfortunately.  Pebble is.

17         So we’ve been working with Pebble for over 20

18 years.  They’ve been part of the community, and we

19 don’t see any downside to this.  EPA comes in once in

20 a while, trying to enforce laws that we don’t

21 appreciate you guys doing.  We don’t - we can’t afford

22 you guys enforcing laws that could cause harm to us

23 financially.  And so we’d appreciate it if you guys

24 didn’t come in to support - or to enforce a 404C Clean

25 Water Act.  Thank you.

Page 12

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1         TAMI FORDHAM:  So, the way we set up

2 registration - so when you came in, we asked folks to

3 tell us if they were elected, or local officials.  And

4 then otherwise - I know I’ve been out here, but I

5 don’t always know everybody’s names.  So if there’s

6 anyone else that wanted to speak as a local elected,

7 or official from Newhalen or Iliamna, around the lake,

8 do let me know.  And if you didn’t get a card, we’ll

9 get it later.

10         FEMALE SPEAKER:  Yeah.

11         TAMI FORDHAM:  Make sure everybody’s

12 (unintelligible)

13         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Okay.  I’ll just - go ahead.

14         TERRY WASSILIE:  I’m Terry Wassilie.  I sit on

15 the Newhalen Tribal Council.  I live in Newhalen.  I

16 also sit on APC - Alaska Peninsula Corporation.  404C,

17 the Clean Water Act, if it - if it goes through, is

18 there any way that we could - if that project doesn’t

19 go through - is there any way we could stop?  That’s

20 all I - I, I want to see that’s - the 404C stop - if

21 the project doesn’t go through.  What’s the use of

22 having 404C if we - if we don’t have a project here?

23 I’d like to see that done, with the help of - I see a

24 lot of BBNC people here, or New Stuyahok people here.

25         We have a whole bunch of water out here.  And

Page 13

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 our main, main, main source of transportation is by

2 water, may it be in winter, or summertime.  So if, if

3 there is a way to - if that - this project doesn’t go

4 through, and if this stops it, can we stop 404C?

5 That’s all my comment is.

6         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Thank you.

7         MALE SPEAKER:  I’d like to make one, too.

8         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Okay.

9         TAMI FORDHAM:  Are there any other - yeah -

10 okay.

11         DAVID PARK:  Hi.  I’m David Park, and I’m a

12 local from Iliamna, Newhalen.  And what I’d like to

13 talk about is the Safe Water Act.  You know, EPA and

14 Pebble have done their homework over, and over, and

15 over again, and see how things like this won’t happen,

16 ‘cause they know how touchy a situation this place is.

17 And it’s just not about salmon.  You know, Alaska

18 doesn’t control salmon.  Bristol Bay Native

19 Corporation doesn’t control salmon.  They have no

20 processors in Naknek, Dillingham - they don’t buy and

21 sell fish.

22         All the fish that’s provided that people buy

23 are from out of state - Portland, Washington, and

24 Oregon.  And people in Dillingham and Bristol Bay just

25 hit their little recorders, and listen to all the out

Page 14

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 of state people that run Alaska.  And you guys, the

2 people in Bristol Bay don’t say nothing about that.

3 That hurts.

4         And with the, the jobs here - you know, there’s

5 kids that are coming back to the village, that they

6 can’t afford to live in Anchorage no more, ‘cause of

7 skyrocketing rent, fuel, and gas, and cars.  And

8 they’re coming back and moving into their families,

9 with nine, 10, 11, 12 kids to a house, plus their

10 husbands and wives.  And the problem here is not here.

11 It's - everybody knows it’s out in the ocean.  But

12 nobody cares about out there, ‘cause they don’t have

13 control over the trollers, and what people catch in

14 other countries.  All they cry about is Bristol Bay,

15 Newhalen, Iliamna, Pebble, and APC, and down the

16 chain.

17         Corporations here have things that they wanted

18 developed.  And the biggest majority of people that

19 are crying about it are the lodge owners, the

20 canneries, because they control Alaska now.  And you

21 guys have to open up you guys’ eyes and see that.

22 People need work.  You know, we’re going to the store,

23 and we’re buying less, and less, and less because of

24 skyrocket prices, and it’s everywhere.  And we have

25 the resources in Alaska.  And everybody has done their

Page 15

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 homework, thousands and thousands of times, just to

2 make sure everything worked.  You know, we’re always

3 going to have problems with things going forward.  But

4 it always can be fixed before it gets worse, and

5 that’s what people don’t like.

6         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Could you wrap up?

7         DAVID PARK:  And that’s what I have to say.

8 Thank you.

9         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Make sure you come and fill out

10 a card later, okay?

11         DAVID PARK:  Okay.

12         TAMI FORDHAM:  We got him.

13         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Oh, perfect.  Thank you.

14         TAMI FORDHAM:  David Park, Sr.  Okay, we got

15 you covered.  We’re good.

16         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Any, any other local elected or

17 tribal officials before we go to the rest of our

18 speakers?  Okay.  And there’s food.  It’s back here.

19 I know it’s lunchtime.  Food is usually helpful around

20 this time of day.

21         MALE SPEAKER:  Yeah.

22         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Please help yourselves.  Margie

23 Olympic.

24         MARGIE OLYMPIC:  Okay.  My name is Margie

25 Olympic - M-A-R-G-I-E, O-L-Y-M-P-I-C.  I am from

Page 16

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 Newhalen.  I was born in Dillingham, and raised on the

2 Nushagak River, in Koliganek.  So I am from the

3 Bristol Bay region.

4         I don’t know if I should thank you, or be

5 frustrated with you coming in and giving us locals two

6 minutes to talk again - scheduling an EPA hearing when

7 there is a lot of locals gone for the summer.

8         First, I want to say the anti-Pebble groups,

9 fishing lodges, BBNA, and BBNC, does not speak and

10 represent me and my family.  You are coming into

11 Iliamna, Newhalen with your own agenda and opinions,

12 checking off a box, saying, ‘Yes, we went to Iliamna,

13 Newhalen,’ wasting my time and your time.

14         Have you ever been in the presence of our local

15 people working for Pebble?  Have you ever walked into

16 the Pebble office and speak to our local people, and

17 see their faces on how proud they are in having a job

18 to support their families?  No.  You are too busy

19 checking your boxes, and with your mind already made

20 up.  And clearly, you don’t even live in our region.

21         You get a paycheck from EPA, with your 401K,

22 and your full healthcare coverage.  Let me take that

23 away from you, and give that to our local people.  See

24 how fast you get upset when your income is taken away.

25         I can sit here and, and say I respect my land,

Page 17

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 my way of life.  I respect my heritage.  I gather my

2 subsistence, learning from my ancestors.  Today’s

3 economy needs copper.  Everything we use in this world

4 needs mining minerals.  But I have already said that

5 to you the first two times you were out here.

6         This two minute speech is me telling you how

7 disappointed in you, EPA, for putting my opportunity,

8 and my local people, for employment on the line.  By

9 you coming in and rejecting the process time and time

10 again, shows that you are not looking at both sides of

11 the agenda, making scenarios up, and assuming what,

12 what-ifs.  Pebble can, can be the workforce engine for

13 the Lake region.  Dillingham and Naknek has always

14 been the Fishing District.  By having Pebble in the

15 Lake area, the entire Bristol Bay can have sustainable

16 employment.  Pebble has proven to EPA that the mine

17 plans are safe, and showed many documents to you.  It

18 is time for EPA to accept Pebble’s permits, veto the

19 404C, and get our local people to work.

20         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Tim LaPorte?  Did I get that

21 wrong?

22         TIM LAPORTE:  You got it okay.  Hi.  Tim

23 LaPorte - T-I-M; L-A-P-O-R-T-E.  And we’ve been a

24 resident, my wife and I here, for - starting on 50

25 years now.  We’ve been air taxiing, for 50 years.  I

Page 18

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 came up here my first year as a 17-year-old,

2 commercial salmon fished in the Bristol Bay for four

3 years, and then started flying air taxi as a - well,

4 50 years ago.

5         I’m sitting here today with a - I just had a

6 back operation, fused L-3, 4, 5, and two new disks and

7 my body - I, I’ve given 50 years to local, to the

8 local people, to the local love that we’ve had for the

9 people.  And in the flying, a lot of the first flying

10 we did was a lot of - was, was float flying,

11 supporting small environmental camp - or exploration

12 camps and that kind of stuff.  And Sava Neland

13 (phonetic), one of the local guys here, used to, used

14 to, every - after every fishing season, used to go up

15 by Shard Mountain.  And every year he’d head out with

16 buckets and bags full of rocks and samples, and head

17 for Anchorage.  And, and the word was always out,

18 ‘Sava's found the big one.’

19         The same area there was being looked at by a

20 guy named Phil St. George - or Phil - St. George?

21 Yeah, Phil St. George.  1986, I was pulling his camp

22 out.  And the very last trip coming out, and I - you

23 know, you kind of ask a fisherman, ‘So where’s a good

24 fishing at?’  And they’re going to go, ‘That way,’

25 where it’s really, ‘That way.’  Well, Phil St. George,

Page 19

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 you know, I asked him, ‘So what, what are you guys

2 looking for?  What - how do you, how do you find

3 minerals?  How do you, how do you do this?’  You know.

4 And he said, ‘Well, a lot of times, you can, you can

5 see vegetation coloration differences.’  And this is

6 real, documented in the - is that my warning already?

7         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Yes.

8         TAMI FORDHAM:  Yeah.

9         ERIKA BRITNEY:  And it is.

10         TIM LAPORTE:  Two minutes already?

11         ERIKA BRITNEY:  (unintelligible)

12         TIM LAPORTE:  Anyway, it’s documented, well

13 documented in this Pebble Discovery History of - but

14 anyway, so, I, I said, ‘Well, man, there’s always this

15 one valley,; because we hunt in the area all the time.

16 ‘But there’s one valley up there that’s got really

17 different coloration of alders and this kind of

18 stuff.’  We made a turn and went up there.  And Phil

19 never said a word.  But Thanksgiving, we were all

20 eating turkey - they were out staking Pebble.  And

21 that, that’s kind of the start of the whole thing

22 there.

23         ERIKA BRITNEY:  If you could wrap up.

24         TIM LAPORTE:  What?

25         ERIKA BRITNEY:  If you could wrap up, please.

Page 20

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1         TIM LAPORTE:  What?

2         FEMALE SPEAKER:  Wrap up.

3         TAMI FORDHAM:  It’s the time to wrap up.

4         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Finish - finish.

5         TIM LAPORTE:  Oh, wrap up.  Well, I’m a long

6 ways from wrapping up.  We - Pebble - as in, in the

7 development, we saw some incredibly good years.  Local

8 people had jobs.  And the jobs give people a sense of

9 net worth, a sense of, of --

10         FEMALE SPEAKER:  (unintelligible)

11         TIM LAPORTE:  -- of value.  We started - I

12 mean, there - the groceries, the furniture, everything

13 that was being hauled in was incredible.  And so

14 how’d, how’d we get from that, to where we’re at now?

15 And it’s got mostly to do, to do with an incredible

16 anti-movement, Pebble anti-movement.  And it started

17 up at Lake Clark with --

18         ERIKA BRITNEY:  You’ve got 15 more seconds.

19 And (unintelligible)

20         TIM LAPORTE:  Bob Gillam, and, and the total

21 anti-movement.  You guys here right now are a product

22 of the anti-movement, whether you know it or not.  It

23 comes clear down to like, Zales.  ‘We’re not selling

24 any Pebble gold.’

25         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Okay.

Page 21

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1         TIM LAPORTE:  Yeah, it’s just --

2         ERIKA BRITNEY:  (unintelligible)  If you want -

3 if you want to submit some written --

4         TIM LAPORTE:  There’s a lot more to be said.

5         ERIKA BRITNEY:  If you, if you --

6         TIM LAPORTE:  But --

7         ERIKA BRITNEY:  -- can let - you can submit

8 written comment.

9         TIM LAPORTE:  I’ll, I’ll write it.  Yeah.

10         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Okay.  Okay.

11         FEMALE SPEAKER:  Just him finish.

12 (unintelligible) down there.

13         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Do you want --

14         DAN OPALSKI:  He - we --

15         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Do you want --

16         DAN OPALSKI:  We’ll, we’ll, we’ll see if we can

17 come back to you, okay?

18         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Okay.

19         DAN OPALSKI:  I want to make sure we take, you

20 know, everybody --

21         TIM LAPORTE:  Okay.

22         DAN OPALSKI:  -- first.  And then if we have

23 time for you again --

24         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Okay.

25         TIM LAPORTE:  Two minutes, again?

Page 22

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1         ERIKA BRITNEY:  That’s Dan’s job.  He’s our

2 Hearing Officer.  So he’s going to help us with that.

3 Nellie Williams.  And then Meghan.  Go ahead.

4         NELLIE WILLIAMS:  Hi, there.  I’m Nellie

5 Williams.  I am a, a guest in this community, and

6 appreciate that the communities of Newhalen and

7 Iliamna welcome us - well, welcome visitors to your

8 community.

9         I work for Trout, Unlimited, just to be

10 transparent.  And I am here, though, speaking on

11 behalf of the Katmai My Service Providers, which is

12 the organization that represents about 65 businesses

13 that operate in the Bristol Bay area, both in this

14 area, and downstream.  And these members specialize

15 in, in sharing the incredible abundance of fish and

16 wildlife, and clean water, and rivers that many, many

17 people around the world come to here to visit.

18         I, I know that, that the indigenous people here

19 have been incredible caretakers of the land.  And you

20 have something special that the world is very inspired

21 by.

22         Thank you, EPA, for coming here and listening.

23 Katmai Service Providers supports the proposed

24 Determination, and encourages finalizing a strong and

25 comprehensive Clean Water Act protections for the area

Page 23

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 as soon as possible.  The businesses who bring a lot

2 of jobs in the area and contribute a lot to the $2

3 billion fishing industry rely on clean water, and a

4 landscape that’s intact, and a healthy fishery.  So

5 thank you, and I’ll leave it at that.

6         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Thanks.

7         MEGHAN BARKER:  And then I’m the next one.

8         TAMI FORDHAM:  Dan?

9         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Oh, great.

10         TAMI FORDHAM:  So, there are two, two cards

11 that I have people who said they wanted to speak.  So

12 just before, Meghan --

13         MEGHAN BARKER:  Sure.

14         TAMI FORDHAM:  Meghan?  Must be Meghan.

15         MEGHAN BARKER:  Um-hmm.

16         TAMI FORDHAM:  Perfect.  Just let us know.

17 Okay - if - let us know if there’s other --

18         ERIKA BRITNEY:  If there’s other people --

19         TAMI FORDHAM:  Yeah.

20         ERIKA BRITNEY:  -- who want to speak, right?

21 So - Meghan Barker.

22         MEGHAN BARKER:  Si.  Hello.  My name is Meghan

23 Barker.  I am also a visitor here, and just want to

24 thank EPA for being here, but also the communities of

25 Newhalen and Iliamna for having visitors.  I also work

Page 24

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 for Trout Unlimited in the Anchorage, on traditional

2 Dena’ina lands, as the Bristol Bay Organizer.  And I

3 have the great pleasure of working with hunting,

4 fishing, and bear viewing guides in the Bristol Bay

5 region, who care deeply about this resource in which

6 they work, and live.  And they take time out of their

7 busy guiding schedules to tell their visitors, and

8 visitors to this place about why this place needs

9 permanent protection.

10         And so, today I’m here to testify on, on behalf

11 of those guides who cannot be here because it’s the

12 second week of their guide season, and cannot exactly

13 leave their clients on, on the side of the river.  But

14 they have a strong message.  And it’s to please

15 finalize strong and comprehensive Clean Water Act

16 protections for Bristol Bay, and to do it as soon as

17 possible.

18         There are over a hundred lodges and outfits in

19 Bristol Bay that generate roughly $155 million

20 annually in economic output.  And those jobs - those -

21 that industry contributes nearly 2,300 seasonal jobs,

22 equating to 1400 year-round jobs in that.  And Bristol

23 Bay is one of the most sought after hunting and

24 fishing destinations on the planet, one that is a

25 hundred percent dependent on clean water and healthy

Page 25

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 fish habitat.

2         Guides have stood next to the overwhelming

3 majority of Bristol Bay locals who have opposed the

4 Pebble Mine, and now are doing it again to ensure

5 Pebble can’t return in the future.  Please finalize

6 the strongest and most comprehensive Clean Water Act

7 protections as possible, and to do it quickly.  Thank

8 you for taking public comment.

9         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Thank you.  So, our last

10 speaker that we know of at the moment is Jason

11 Metrokin.

12         JASON METROKIN:  Great.  Thank you.  Jason

13 Metrokin.  I’m the President and CEO for Bristol Bay

14 Native Corporation.  My last name is spelled M-E-T-R-

15 O-K-I-N.  I want to acknowledge the community of

16 Newhalen and residents of Iliamna for having this

17 community meeting; obviously, the EPA for, for hosting

18 this meeting, as well.  But we appreciate being

19 welcomed here in the community.

20         We know that there are differences of opinion

21 about the Pebble Project.  BBNC’s position has been

22 publicly stated for a number of years now as opposed

23 to the project.  We have folks here representing BBNC,

24 including members of our Board and staff.  We attended

25 a hearing yesterday in Dillingham.  We had some folks

Page 26

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 online for the hearing, online last night, and we’re

2 here again in Newhalen, mainly just to support local

3 residents in speaking their minds.  Regardless of

4 their position on the project, whether they’re for it

5 or against it, this is an opportunity for them to

6 speak out, and to speak their minds.

7         BBNC will be submitting our technical comments

8 through the, the process, and within the timeframe, to

9 EPA.  And again, we’re here to listen.  We respect

10 everyone here in the community, regardless of their

11 opinion.  And I personally hope that other members of

12 the community, like Tim, who have something to say, be

13 allowed the time to do so, even beyond the two

14 minutes, which I know is a rule of this hearing.  But

15 I would respectfully ask that the EPA allow folks to,

16 to speak.  So, thank you.

17         DAN OPALSKI: So we, so we don’t have any more

18 comment cards, or people that have written that they

19 want to come.  And I want to check that one more time.

20 And, and if we - if there aren’t others, I do want to

21 give Tim some more time to continue with the comments

22 he was making.  So --

23         ERIKA BRITNEY:  So the - were there other local

24 elected officials, or others that would like to speak,

25 and haven’t had a chance to speak?  Or any, anyone

Page 27

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 else, locally - anyone that hasn’t had a chance to

2 speak?  Just (unintelligible).

3         NANCY LAPORTE:  Hi.  I’m Nancy LaPorte, the

4 other part of Tim - L-A-P-O-R-T-E.  Just, just a quick

5 - watching the people that have had jobs with Pebble

6 over the years - and we see it; we’ve been here since

7 1970 - we feel a part of this community.  We love the

8 people in our communities here.  We have seen those

9 that have worked, had the pride of buying things, and

10 doing things for their family.  I had one lady come to

11 the counter one day that said, ‘You know, this is the

12 first time,’ and she was working for Pebble, ‘I’ve

13 ever been able to go to town and ask my kids, ‘What

14 would you like me to buy for you?’  It’s always been,

15 ‘This is what you need.’’  And she said, ‘Finally, I

16 have money that I can go in and spend.’

17         We saw people bringing household goods out that

18 normally would not be bought - freezers,

19 refrigerators, things that they needed in the

20 community.  The job market here is very poor for

21 people having money.  And as we see it, Everett’s is

22 now gone, Northern Air is gone.  We’re losing a lot of

23 the transportation here, in and out of the village.

24 It's getting more and more expensive to try to support

25 the communities here.  Gas is at an all-time high, as

Page 28

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 we all know.  It, it’s really hard for them to make a

2 living, and for us to be able to support, and doing it

3 as low as we can on prices and that, to support our

4 locals.

5         As far as lodges, and guides and that - you can

6 almost count them on your hands, how many hire local.

7 They do not hire local people here.  They bring people

8 in for the summer; they’re gone.  You don’t see them

9 in the winter.  You don’t see them supporting our

10 communities in ways that our people need to be

11 supported.  And we really appreciate what Pebble has

12 done in the community whenever they were here and

13 active.  They were very, very present, and the people

14 that were working for them were very proud of their

15 jobs.  Thank you.

16         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Thank you.   (unintelligible)

17         DAN OPALSKI:  Go ahead.

18         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Okay.  Go ahead.  Sorry for

19 interrupting before.

20         TIM LAPORTE:  Oh, okay.

21         DAN OPALSKI:  Yeah, pick up where you left off,

22 Tim, so that --

23         ERIKA BRITNEY:  And say your name again --

24         DAN OPALSKI:  Yes.

25         ERIKA BRITNEY:  -- just so we can --

Page 29

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1         DAN OPALSKI:  Yes.

2         TIM LAPORTE:  Okay.  Tim LaPorte, Iliamna Air

3 Taxi.  And, and I guess my biggest concerns, and my

4 biggest heartache is what’s happening with our local

5 people here.  And, and like I referred to, the - if

6 you don’t have a net worth of providing for your

7 family, what we’ve seen is, is the alcoholism, and the

8 drug addictions that, that people are turning to

9 because there, there’s no, there’s no net worth.

10 There, there’s, there’s - it, it’s really a serious

11 problem.  And you complicate that with, with just

12 what’s going on economy-wise and that.  Northern Air

13 Cargo saw the writing on the wall years ago.  They

14 pulled out just this last winter.  Everett’s has now

15 pulled out.  We don’t even have a mainline carrier

16 coming to Iliamna, except - I mean, we’re - we’re,

17 we’re a commuter airline ourselves, but we can only

18 hold nine people at a time.  We’re being dumped off

19 with, with front end loader tires, lumber, all kinds

20 of stuff that, that had been coming in with the

21 mainline carriers.  There’s no mainline carrier that’s

22 going to come back to Iliamna without a Pebble

23 project.  There’s three hangars for sale up at the

24 airport right now.  There, there’s kids that - I, I

25 mean, young families that are moving to Anchorage -

Page 30

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 one way out of here.  And it’s - this area is dying.

2 The Lake area is dying.  And, and we’re watching it

3 happen right in front of us.  It, it’s something that

4 is a real heartache to us, after being here 50 years.

5         So, you know, and I, I commented on the - it’s,

6 it’s - there’s been an incredible anti-movement -

7 anti-Pebble movement.  And it, it’s very, very

8 effective.  I mean, my, my feelings is - I mean, it

9 started out with, they’re going to have a settling

10 pond twice the size of, of the Seattle - of the

11 Seattle Space Needle.  Well, why, why would they pick

12 that?  Well, anybody that goes anywhere goes to

13 Seattle.  And all of a sudden, ‘Crap, here’s the Space

14 Needle.  There’s just - twice, twice the - the

15 settling pond will be twice this deep.  When it

16 explodes, everything in Bristol Bay is gonna die.’

17 You know, and, and people have been lied to.  People

18 in, in the Bristol Bay area here are scared to death

19 of Pebble, because they’ve been so successfully lied

20 to.  And, and like I say, this, this whole product of

21 this anti movement is - I mean, Zales, ‘We’re not

22 going to sell any Pebble gold.’  For crying out loud,

23 this isn’t blood diamonds.  You know.  It, it, this is

24 - it’s - the, the anti-movement has been very, very

25 effective, and it’s come all the way down to the last

Page 31

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 two years, now they’re, they’re making cement, and

2 plugging all the holes at, at Pebble.

3         The Pebble Project, in my mind, is done.  Well,

4 maybe ‘til Putin kicks Joe’s butt and comes over here,

5 and - and decides, ‘Okay, we’re not going to, we’re

6 not going to go through the EPA process to, to open

7 Pebble back up.  Just, everybody who has anything on

8 the surface, get it off, ‘cause we’re gonna big - dig

9 a big hole.’  So, I don’t know if that’s the way

10 Pebble’s going to go or not.  But the - we’re, we’re

11 aimed in the wrong direction.  Not one of us here in

12 this room wants to trade fish for minerals.  And

13 everybody - I, I’ve talked to everybody that you can

14 imagine, over the years.  It can be done safely.  The,

15 the, the engineering, the, the, the process is in

16 place to, to do it safely.  But yet, you know - I, I

17 understand fish.  I was a - I’m a commercial fisherman

18 from way back.  And - but, but the, the exaggerated

19 results of, of, of Pebble is absolutely ridiculous.

20 Thank you.

21         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Is there anyone who didn’t

22 speak, who wants to speak?  Go ahead.  Oh - or anyone

23 who maybe needed more than two minutes?

24         LISA REIMERS:  I do.  We always have visitors

25 that come in the middle of the summer when it’s

Page 32

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 beautiful, and it’s green, and everything is like,

2 ‘Oh, this is a beautiful place.’  You should come in

3 the middle of the winter, when we have frozen water.

4 You can’t get to your driveway.  You’re running low on

5 fuel.  This place is not so beautiful.  And you can’t

6 afford to pay for fuel, because you don’t have enough

7 money to buy fuel.

8         When you hear people from these lodges speaking

9 out against Pebble, they, they come in only in the

10 summer, four months out of the year.  They charge

11 $15,000 per person a week, and they cater, they fly

12 out.  They have rich people that come in with jets.

13 And we’re just normal people, just like you.  And are

14 you from Seattle?

15         DAN OPALSKI:  Yes, I am.

16         LISA REIMERS:  Yes.  So you live in a place

17 where you have Starbucks, you have roads, you have -

18 life is easy.  Life is not that easy here in the

19 winter.  Life’s not easy at all, when you’re trying to

20 support your family and trying to figure out, ‘What’s

21 the future hold for my kids?  What’s the future hold

22 for my nieces, and nephews, and family members, and

23 everyone here?’  If there is no Pebble, we don’t see a

24 future here.  Like Tim and Nancy said, it’s dying.

25         So we’re, we’re struggling with the fact that -

Page 33

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 why EPA is trying to come in.  And the only thing we

2 can think of is, it’s all political.  It’s driven

3 politically by Trout Unlimited, BBNC, BVNA, and all

4 these propaganda that’s against Pebble.  They don’t

5 even have the facts.  They’re just basing it on, like

6 Tim said, ‘Oh, it’s gonna be - the tails - the tailing

7 dam’s gonna be higher than the Space Needle.’  I

8 believed it when I first saw that - but that’s not

9 true.  We’ve been to mines, and that’s not a true

10 statement.

11         We love our area.  We love our fish, we love

12 our water.  This is our home.  This is where I grew

13 up.  I, I drove around the two consultants here, and I

14 showed them where we had our high school.  It wasn’t

15 the building that’s there now.  It was a building

16 that’s partly burned.  And we grew up without water,

17 without sewer.  We, we grew up - it was a hard life.

18 We choose not to live that way.  We want to live here.

19 This is our home.  We want to continue to live here.

20 We do not want EPA coming in here, telling us what to

21 do, with the 404 Clean Water Act.  We don’t want Trout

22 Unlimited in here.  We don’t even know these people.

23 BBNC never comes in here.  I’m really frustrated they

24 came in here, because we asked them to come in early

25 on to say, ‘Come in and see what’s going on.  See what

Page 34

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 you can do to help the communities.’  They came in

2 when you came in, but they didn’t come in when we

3 asked them.  And we’re part of BBNC.

4         So, I’m really frustrated.  And we don’t know

5 how to fix it, and you guys listen to everybody else,

6 because everybody lobbies you guys in DC.  Trout

7 Unlimited has a huge amount of money.  They go to DC

8 and they lobby you, and you guys listen to them.  And

9 so you guys come flying in because you guys think the

10 Natives want you guys to save us.  We don’t want you

11 to save us.  We don’t want you guys here.  We own the

12 land here.  We don’t want you here at all.  We already

13 have enough hardship with what we have here.  Thank

14 you.

15         ERIKA BRITNEY:  David Park?  Yeah?

16         DAVID PARK:  There is one more thing I forgot

17 to say, that, you know, America and Alaska need all

18 the minerals, and all the oil, and you know, copper

19 and stuff that America depends on.  And we are getting

20 it from all the other countries, and we are paying way

21 more than what we should for crude oil.  They’re not -

22 they’re not just asking for money.  We don’t see what

23 they ask for behind doors, for us to get that crude

24 oil.  And we don’t see what, you know, they need - we

25 need copper for all the electrical stuff, and all the

Page 35

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 other stuff that America wants and die - you know,

2 cries for.  And we do have the minerals and the

3 resources here in Alaska.  And the corporations have

4 some of the say in it, too.

5         And you know, why do we have to depend on other

6 countries that America had to spend way, so much, and

7 too much to get the product we need?  That’s all I

8 have to say.

9         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Say your name again.

10         DAVID PARK:  Hmm?

11         ERIKA BRITNEY:  What’s your name again - just -

12 -

13         DAVID PARK:  David Park.

14         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Thank you.

15         DAVID PARK:  Yeah.

16         ERIKA BRITNEY:  For the recording.  State your

17 name again --

18         TIM LAPORTE:  Just have one more --

19         ERIKA BRITNEY:  -- just to --

20         TIM LAPORTE:  Yeah.  Just, just one more short

21 comment.  You know, I, I mean, I, I discussed this

22 with tons and tons of people over the years.  And

23 especially those that don’t know anything about

24 Pebble, but yet they’re definitely against it, and

25 mostly because of this - basically a worldwide anti-

Page 36

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 Pebble movement.  But - so I always ended up, ‘So,

2 what do you think of Donlin Creek?  And, everybody

3 goes, like, ‘What’s Donlin Creek?’  Well, and that’s,

4 that’s the whole point of it.

5         I mean, Donlin is basically the exact same

6 deposit, with the same problems, that flows directly

7 into the Kuskokwim River, affects a hundred times the

8 population base as, as this area, affects every bit as

9 valuable of a salmon and a fishery source, a

10 subsistence lifestyle.  And why does nobody care about

11 Donlin?  And the only base answer they can come back

12 to is, because Bob Gillam lived on Lake Clark, and not

13 on the Kuskokwim River.

14         And that’s the basis of the whole anti movement

15 that - I mean, you go to Dillingham, there’s not a

16 stop sign, or a car, or a building that doesn’t have

17 an anti-Pebble sign on it.  And, and that’s got to do

18 - there’s so much history in this, it’s just

19 incredible.

20         You, you need to research one thing - the, the

21 warring tribes of Alaska, to try to figure out what

22 some of the hundreds of years old culture is; why, why

23 there’s these divisions in Alaska; how Congress set up

24 the - I mean, how did, how did Dillingham become the,

25 the seat for Bristol Bay Native Corporation?  Because

Page 37

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 some bozos in, in Congress decided, ‘Oh, that’s - the

2 - we’re going to make that the boss of, the boss of

3 Bristol Bay.’  Well, it doesn’t work that great.

4         You, you go to - and any one of the, the, the

5 regional corporations around here, most of ‘em don’t

6 like where the, where the, the headquarters is for

7 their - I mean, you go up to Barrow - they’re the,

8 they’re the boss for the North Slope Region.  You go

9 to Wainwright, they have a lot of the feelings that

10 Bristol Bay, and Newhalen, or the Lake area have

11 against each other.

12         Congress has made a lot of mistakes over the

13 years.  But it - I guess just another comment, that -

14 I mean, Bristol Bay Borough was formed; Lake and

15 Peninsula Borough was formed.  Dillingham area,

16 basically the region for Bristol Bay Native

17 Corporation and that, wanted to form a super borough.

18 And there - here said, ‘Absolutely no way.  We’re not

19 going to form any super borough, because all the votes

20 would go up or down, based on population.’  And so, I

21 got told specifically, ‘You are against our Borough,

22 we’re going to be against Pebble forever.’  And the -

23 this is another meltdown result of, of what’s going on

24 with this anti movement.  The Borough factors into it.

25 And it’s just - there so much history that, that puts

Page 38

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 us to where we are now.

2         But like I say, nobody wants to trade fish for,

3 for mine - for mines.  And I don’t think we have to.

4 So - but there’s tons and tons of history that I don’t

5 even have time to discuss, but it’s - it’s there.

6         DAN OPALSKI:  So, so let me just share with

7 folks.  Because we did advertise the hearing, announce

8 the hearing as going until 2 p.m., we are going to be

9 here ‘til 2 p.m.  So, if people want to mill, or if

10 you want to get something to eat - we’re, we’re

11 continuing.  And then when somebody is prepared to,

12 prepared to speak - or if you want to take the time to

13 sit, and provide written comments by, by using the

14 time to sit and do that, we welcome you to do that.

15 But just know that we’re here, and the hearing will

16 otherwise stay open until 2 p.m., until, until we

17 adjourn it.  So if you want to take your time and

18 consider a comment - no rush to do that.  But - and

19 you’re welcome to, welcome to get something to eat, or

20 whatever you’d like to do in the meantime.

21         ERIKA BRITNEY:  So we’re taking a break.

22         DAN OPALSKI:  Yeah --

23         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Okay.

24         DAN OPALSKI:  No - well, the hearing is --

25         ERIKA BRITNEY:  (unintelligible)

Page 39

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1         DAN OPALSKI:  -- still - the hearing is still

2 open.

3         ERIKA BRITNEY:  The hearing is open.

4         DAN OPALSKI:  Yeah.

5         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Okay.

6         DAN OPALSKI:  Yeah.

7         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Going to keep it open.

8         TAMI FORDHAM:  So, can I help you get some

9 food?  Like --

10         ERIKA BRITNEY:  They just made these

11 sandwiches.

12         TAMI FORDHAM:  (unintelligible) you get to

13 start now, all the food - just eat it.

14         ERIKA BRITNEY:  I should keep the recording on?

15 Just --

16         DAN OPALSKI:  We’ll wait for - wait for - yeah.

17         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Okay.  That’s fine.

18         (background voices and talking)

19         MALE SPEAKER:  Thanks for coming, you guys.

20         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Thank you.

21         FEMALE SPEAKER:  Yeah.

22         ERIKA BRITNEY:  Thank you.

23         MALE SPEAKER:  Thank you.

24         (background voices and talking)

25         DAN OPALSKI:  Yeah.  So I’m going to note that

Page 40

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1 it’s - for the record, that it’s 2:01 p.m. local time,

2 and declare the Public Hearing for the ’22 Proposed -

3 2022 Proposed Determination for the Pebble Deposit

4 Area, officially closed.  Thank you.

5

6             (END OF PUBLIC HEARING)

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 41

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1                TRANSCRIBER’S CERTIFICATE

2

3

   I, MARY HARLOW, attest that the foregoing proceedings

4

provided to me via audio were transcribed by me to the

5

best of my ability.

6

   I further attest that I am not a relative or employee

7

to any attorney or party nor financially interested in

8

this action.

9

   I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of

10

the state of California that the foregoing is true and

11

correct.

12

   Dated this 13th day of July, 2022.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20            <%27585,Signature%>

21            MARY HARLOW

22

23

24

25

Page 42

Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company
(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

1

10 5:7,12 15:9
10’s 6:5
11 15:9
12 15:9
12:08 6:4
13th 42:12
1400 25:22
15 21:18
15,000 33:11
155 25:19
17 1:12 4:4 19:1
17th 6:1
1970 28:7
1986 19:21

2

2 24:2 39:8,9,16
2,300 25:21
20 12:17
2009 10:25
2020 7:6,16
2022 1:12 4:4 6:1

6:5,12 41:3 42:12
27585 42:20
288-3376 1:23
2:01 41:1

3

3 19:6

4

4 19:6
401k 17:21
404 12:3,10 34:21
404c 5:9 11:23,25

12:24 13:16,20,22
14:4 18:19

5

5 19:6
50 18:24,25 19:4,7

31:4

5309937 1:25

6

65 23:12
69,000 11:21

7

7.69 11:11

8

800 1:23

a

ability 42:5
able 11:3,5,5,8

28:13 29:2
absolutely 32:19

38:18
abundance 23:15
accept 18:18
accommodation

9:2,25
achieve 8:8
acknowledge

26:15
acres 11:21
act 5:9 11:24,25

12:4,10,25 13:17
14:13 23:25 25:15
26:6 34:21

action 42:8
active 29:13
addictions 30:8
adjourn 39:17
administrator

5:13
adverse 6:25 7:3

7:15
advertise 39:7
afford 12:21 15:6

33:6
afternoon 5:6

agency 5:8
agenda 17:11

18:11
ago 19:4 30:13
ahead 10:17,19

13:13 23:3 29:17
29:18 32:22

aimed 32:11
air 18:25 19:3

28:22 30:2,12
airline 30:17
airport 30:24
alaska 1:11 4:2,7

6:2 7:25 11:6
13:16 14:17 15:1
15:20,25 35:17
36:3 37:21,23

alcoholism 30:7
alders 20:17
allow 27:15
allowed 27:13
allowing 6:20
amen 4:21
america 35:17,19

36:1,6
amount 8:19 35:7
ancestors 18:2
anchorage 15:6

19:17 25:1 30:25
anelon 2:11 10:9

10:12,15,18,20,20
10:24

announce 39:7
annually 25:20
answer 12:16

37:11
anti 17:8 21:16,16

21:21,22 31:6,7
31:21,24 36:25
37:14,17 38:24

anybody 5:22
10:16 31:12

anyway 20:12,14
apc 13:16 15:15
applause 8:17,18
apply 7:22
appreciate 6:17

12:21,23 23:6
26:18 29:11

area 5:10 6:6,13
7:14,17 9:13
18:15 19:19 20:15
23:13,14,25 24:2
31:1,2,18 34:11
37:8 38:10,15
41:4

areas 7:1
aren’t 27:20
asked 13:2 20:1

34:24 35:3
asking 35:22
assist 8:3
associated 6:23

7:10,23
assuming 18:11
atkinson 1:23
attended 26:24
attending 5:14
attest 42:3,6
attorney 42:7
audio 1:9 4:1 42:4
available 6:13

b

back 15:5,8 16:18
19:6 22:17 30:22
32:7,18 37:11

background 40:18
40:24

bags 19:16
baker 1:23

[10 - baker]

Page 1
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

barker 3:3 24:7,13
24:15,21,22,23

barrow 38:7
base 37:8,11
based 38:20
basically 36:25

37:5 38:16
basing 34:5
basis 37:14
bay 6:7,14 7:2

12:13 14:18,24
15:2,14 17:3
18:15 19:2 23:13
25:2,4,16,19,23
26:3,13 31:16,18
37:25 38:10,14,16

bay.’ 38:3
bbna 17:9
bbnc 13:24 17:9

26:23 27:7 34:3
34:23 35:3

bbnc’s 26:21
bear 25:4
beautiful 33:1,2,5
behalf 5:12 23:11

25:10
believed 34:8
best 42:5
beyond 27:13
big 19:18 32:8,9
biggest 15:18 30:3

30:4
billion 24:3
bingo 6:1
bit 10:1 37:8
blood 31:23
board 26:24
boat 11:10
bob 21:20 37:12
body 19:7

born 17:1
borough 38:14,15

38:17,19,21,24
boss 38:2,2,8
bought 28:18
boundary 7:18
box 17:12
boxes 17:19
bozos 38:1
break 39:21
briefly 8:4
bring 24:1 29:7
bringing 28:17
bristol 6:7,14 7:2

12:13 14:18,24
15:2,14 17:3
18:15 19:2 23:13
25:2,4,16,19,22
26:3,13 31:16,18
37:25 38:3,10,14
38:16

britney 2:9 8:2,3,6
8:7 10:10,13,16
10:19,23 11:18
13:13 14:6,8 16:6
16:9,13,16,22
18:20 20:7,9,11
20:23,25 21:4,18
21:25 22:2,5,7,10
22:13,15,18,24
23:1 24:6,9,18,20
26:9 27:23 29:16
29:18,23,25 32:21
35:15 36:9,11,14
36:16,19 39:21,23
39:25 40:3,5,7,10
40:14,17,20,22

brought 5:22
buckets 19:16
build 11:5

building 34:15,15
37:16

bunch 13:25
burned 34:16
businesses 23:12

24:1
busy 17:18 25:7
butt 32:4
buy 14:20,22

28:14 33:7
buying 15:23 28:9
bvna 34:3

c

c 2:1 10:21 16:25
california 42:10
call 9:6,22
camp 19:11,21
camps 19:12
canneries 15:20
can’t 12:21 15:6

26:5 33:4,5
car 37:16
card 10:6 13:8

16:10
cards 9:18 10:8

24:10 27:18
care 6:16 25:5

37:10
careful 5:20
cares 15:12
caretakers 23:19
cargo 30:13
carrier 30:15,21
carriers 30:21
cars 15:7
casey 5:13
catch 15:13
cater 33:11
cause 12:22 14:16

15:6,12 32:8

cement 32:1
ceo 26:13
certain 7:1
certificate 42:1
chain 15:16
chance 27:25 28:1
charge 33:10
chasity 2:11 10:9

10:10,12,15,18,20
10:24

chastity 10:17,20
cheaper 12:15
check 27:19
checking 17:12,19
chime 8:24
choose 12:6 34:18
clark 21:17 37:12
clean 5:9 11:24,25

12:4,10,24 13:17
23:16,25 24:3
25:15,25 26:6
34:21

clear 21:23
clearly 8:11 17:20
clients 25:13
cloree 12:1,2
close 6:2 9:7
closed 41:4
clue 8:24
coloration 20:5,17
come 10:14 11:1

12:6,12,24 16:9
22:17 23:17 27:19
28:10 30:22 31:25
32:25 33:2,9,12
34:1,24,25 35:2,9
37:11

comes 12:19 21:23
32:4 34:23

coming 11:12 15:5
15:8 17:5,10 18:9

[barker - coming]

Page 2
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

19:22 23:22 30:16
30:20 34:20 40:19

comment 6:10
8:14 9:12,13,15
14:5 22:8 26:8
27:18 36:21 38:13
39:18

commented 31:5
commenters 9:7

9:22
comments 6:11

8:5,12,14 9:4,5,6
9:10,14,17,20
27:7,21 39:13

commercial 19:2
32:17

communities 23:6
24:24 28:8,25
29:10

communities.’
35:1

community 5:15
5:19 6:1 12:18
23:5,8 26:15,17
26:19 27:10,12
28:7,20 29:12

commuter 30:17
company 1:23
complicate 30:11
comprehensive

23:25 25:15 26:6
concerns 30:3
congress 37:23

38:1,12
consider 39:18
consultant 2:9
consultants 34:13
consulting 5:8 8:2
continue 27:21

34:19

continuing 39:11
contractor 5:1 8:2
contractors 5:18
contribute 24:2
contributes 25:21
control 14:18,19

15:13,20
convened 5:25
copper 18:3 35:18

35:25
corporation 13:16

14:19 26:14 37:25
38:17

corporations
15:17 36:3 38:5

correct 42:11
cost 12:15
costs 11:10
council 13:15
count 29:6
counter 28:11
countries 15:14

35:20 36:6
courteous 8:10
coverage 17:22
covered 16:15
covid 5:16
crap 31:13
creek 7:13 37:2,3
cries 36:2
crude 35:21,23
cry 15:14
crying 15:19

31:22
culture 37:22

d

dam’s 34:7
dan 2:7 5:2,5,6 8:6

22:14,16,19,22
24:8 27:17 29:17
29:21,24 30:1

33:15 39:6,22,24
40:1,4,6,16,25

dan’s 23:1
dated 42:12
daughter 11:4,7
david 2:20 14:11

14:11 16:7,11,14
35:15,16 36:10,13
36:13,15

day 16:20 28:11
42:12

dc 35:6,7
death 31:18
decide 10:5
decided 5:24 38:1
decides 32:5
declare 41:2 42:9
deep 31:15
deeply 6:16 25:5
defined 7:14,17
definitely 36:24
dena’ina 10:4

25:2
depend 36:5
dependent 25:25
depends 35:19
deposit 5:10 6:6

6:13,24,25 7:11
7:24 37:6 41:3

destinations 25:24
determination 6:6

6:12,22 23:24
41:3

developed 15:18
development 7:24

21:7
diamonds 31:23
didn’t 12:5,24

13:8 32:21 35:2
die 36:1

die.’ 31:16
differences 26:20
differences.’ 20:5
different 5:21

20:17
dig 32:8
dillingham 12:8

14:20,24 17:1
18:13 26:25 37:15
37:24 38:15

direct 8:14
direction 32:11
directly 37:6
director 4:7 5:6
disappointed 18:7
discharge 6:23
discharges 7:4,9

7:22
discovery 20:13
discuss 39:5
discussed 6:12

36:21
disks 19:6
district 18:14
division 5:7
divisions 37:23
docket 6:10 9:6
documented 20:6

20:12,13
documents 18:17
doesn’t 13:18,21

14:3,18,19 37:16
38:3

doing 5:20 11:9
12:21 26:4 28:10
29:2

donlin 37:2,3,5,11
don’t 11:14,22

12:13,19,20,21
13:5,22 14:20
15:2,12 16:5 17:4

[coming - don’t]

Page 3
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

17:20 27:17 29:8
29:9 30:6,15 32:9
33:6,23 34:4,21
34:22 35:4,10,11
35:12,22,24 36:23
38:5 39:3,4

doors 35:23
downside 12:19
downstream

23:14
dredge 7:22
dredged 6:23 7:4

7:10
driven 34:2
driveway 33:4
drove 34:13
drug 30:8
dump 12:9
dumped 30:18
dying 31:1,2 33:24

e

e 2:1,1 10:22
11:20,20 16:25
18:23 26:14 28:4

early 34:24
easy 33:18,18,19
eat 39:10,19 40:13
eating 20:20
economic 25:20
economy 18:3

30:12
effective 31:8,25
effects 6:25 7:3,15
elders 9:1,23
elected 9:1,23 13:3

13:6 16:16 27:24
electrical 35:25
em 38:5
emphasize 6:19
employee 42:6

employment 18:8
18:16

encourages 23:24
ended 37:1
enforce 11:23

12:20,24
enforcing 12:22
engine 18:12
engineering 32:15
english 10:2
ensure 26:4
entire 18:15
environmental 5:7

19:11
epa 1:11 2:4 4:2,7

5:12,17 6:5,22 7:3
7:9 8:14 11:23
12:15,19 14:13
17:6,21 18:7,16
18:18 23:22 24:24
26:17 27:9,15
32:6 34:1,20

epa’s 5:9 6:13
equally 9:20
equating 25:22
erika 2:9 4:25 8:2

8:6,7 10:10,13,16
10:19,23 11:18
13:13 14:6,8 16:6
16:9,13,16,22
18:20 20:7,9,11
20:23,25 21:4,18
21:25 22:2,5,7,10
22:13,15,18,24
23:1 24:6,9,18,20
26:9 27:23 29:16
29:18,23,25 32:21
35:15 36:9,11,14
36:16,19 39:21,23
39:25 40:3,5,7,10
40:14,17,20,22

especially 36:23
everett’s 28:21

30:14
everybody 4:13

8:7,9 15:11,25
22:20 32:7,13,13
35:5,6 37:2

everybody’s 13:5
13:11

exact 37:5
exactly 25:12
exaggerated 32:18
expensive 11:12

28:24
explain 5:23
explodes 31:16
exploration 19:11
extra 5:22
eyes 15:21

f

faces 17:17
facilitating 8:8
facilitator 8:1
fact 33:25
factors 38:24
facts 34:5
families 15:8

17:18 30:25
family 11:6,16

12:1,2 17:10
28:10 30:7 33:20
33:22

far 29:5
fast 17:24
father 2:5 4:15,18

4:20,20,23
father’s 4:9,14
feel 11:13 28:7
feelings 31:8 38:9
female 2:16 13:10

21:2,10 22:11

40:21
figure 33:20 37:21
file 1:25
fill 6:23 7:4,10,23

16:9
finalize 25:15 26:5
finalized 7:22
finalizing 23:24
finally 28:15
financially 12:23

42:7
find 20:2
finds 6:22
fine 40:17
finish 21:4,4 22:11
first 4:24 9:2 17:8

18:5 19:1,9 22:22
28:12 34:8

fish 11:8 12:8
14:21,22 23:15
26:1 32:12,17
34:11 39:2

fished 19:2
fisherman 19:23

32:17
fishery 7:1 24:4

37:9
fishing 17:9 18:14

19:14,24 24:3
25:4,24

fix 35:5
fixed 16:4
float 19:10
flows 37:6
fly 33:11
flying 19:3,9,9,10

35:9
folk 7:8,8,12,12
folks 13:2 26:23

26:25 27:15 39:7

[don’t - folks]

Page 4
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

follow 8:10
followed 8:22
food 4:11,25 16:18

16:19 40:9,13
footprint 7:7
fordham 2:3 4:6,6

4:16,19,23 13:1
13:11 14:9 16:12
16:14 20:8 21:3
24:8,10,14,16,19
40:8,12

foregoing 42:3,10
forever.’ 38:22
forgot 35:16
form 38:17,19
formed 38:14,15
forms 9:16
forward 6:18 16:3
found 19:18
four 19:2 33:10
free 11:10
freezers 28:18
friday 5:25
front 30:19 31:3
frozen 33:3
frustrated 17:5

34:23 35:4
fuel 11:12 15:7

33:5,6,7
full 17:22 19:16
furniture 21:12
further 42:6
fused 19:6
future 7:10 26:5

33:21,21,24

g

g 16:25
gallon 11:11
gas 11:11,11 15:7

28:25

gather 18:1
gathering 6:18
generally 5:18
generate 25:19
george 19:20,20

19:21,25
getting 11:8 28:24

35:19
gillam 21:20 37:12
give 11:13 17:23

21:8 27:21
given 19:7
giving 17:5
go 10:10,17,19

12:6,8 13:13,19
13:21 14:3 16:17
19:14,24 23:3
28:13,16 29:17,18
32:6,10,22 35:7
37:15 38:4,7,8,20

goes 13:17 31:12
31:12 37:3

going 4:10,12,14
4:25 5:1,3 8:23
9:20 11:8 15:22
16:3,3 19:24 23:2
30:12,22 31:9,22
32:5,6,10 34:25
38:2,19,22,23
39:8,8 40:7,25

gold.’ 21:24 31:22
gonna 31:16 32:8

34:6,7
good 5:5 16:15

19:23 21:7
goods 28:17
grateful 10:25
great 5:5 24:9

25:3 26:12 38:3
green 33:1

grew 34:12,16,17
groceries 21:12
ground 8:9,21
groups 17:8
guess 30:3 38:13
guest 23:5
guests 5:19
guide 25:12
guides 25:4,11

26:2 29:5
guiding 25:7
guy 19:20
guys 12:5,5,6,21

12:22,23 15:1,21
19:13 20:1 21:21
35:5,6,8,9,9,10,11
40:19

guys’ 15:21

h

h 10:21
habitat 26:1
hall 6:2
hallway 9:11
hand 10:13
hands 29:6
hangars 30:23
happen 14:15 31:3
happening 30:4
hard 8:18 11:2

29:1 34:17
hardship 35:13
harlow 1:24 42:3

42:21
harm 12:22
hasn’t 28:1
hauled 21:13
haven’t 27:25
head 19:15,16
headquarters 38:6
healthcare 17:22

healthy 24:4 25:25
hear 4:13 8:24

33:8
heard 6:16,21

11:25
hearing 1:10 2:7

4:3 5:2,3,11,14,25
6:5,8,10,21 8:3,8
8:9 9:8,10,12 17:6
23:2 26:25 27:1
27:14 39:7,8,15
39:24 40:1,3 41:2
41:6

heartache 30:4
31:4

hello 8:6 24:22
help 4:14,25 13:23

16:22 23:2 35:1
40:8

helpful 16:19
helping 5:2
here’s 31:13
heritage 18:1
he’d 19:15
he’s 23:1,2
hi 11:19 14:11

18:22 23:4 28:3
high 28:25 34:14
higher 34:7
hire 29:6,7
history 20:13

37:18 38:25 39:4
hit 14:25
hmm 10:9,18

24:15 36:10
hold 8:17 30:18

33:21,21
hole.’ 32:9
holes 32:2
holy 4:21

[follow - holy]

Page 5
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

home 34:12,19
homework 14:14

16:1
hope 27:11
hosting 26:17
house 11:5 15:9
household 28:17
how’d 21:14,14
huge 35:7
human 12:9
hundred 25:18,25

37:7
hundreds 37:22
hunt 20:15
hunting 11:8 25:3

25:23
hurts 15:3
husbands 15:10

i

icf 8:2
identified 7:5,18

9:22
ifs 18:12
iliamna 10:21

11:1,7,20 13:7
14:12 15:15 17:11
17:12 23:7 24:25
26:16 30:2,16,22

imagine 32:14
imply 12:7
importance 6:20
important 11:13
include 9:5
included 6:9
including 26:24
income 17:24
incredible 21:13

21:15 23:15,19
31:6 37:19

incredibly 21:7

indigenous 23:18
individuals 9:24
industry 24:3

25:21
infrastructure

12:14
input 6:19
inspired 23:20
instructions 9:16

9:19
intact 24:4
interested 42:7
interpreter 9:3
interrupt 8:16,22
interrupting

29:19
intervene 8:22
invite 8:25
isn’t 31:23
issue 6:16
issues 6:11
it’s 10:15 11:2,6

11:10,11,13 14:17
15:11,24 16:18,19
19:25 20:12 21:3
21:15 22:1 25:11
25:14 28:14 29:1
30:10 31:1,3,5,6,7
31:24,25 32:25
33:1,24 34:2,2,6
37:18 38:25 39:5
39:5 41:1,1

i’d 11:14 13:23
14:7,12

i’ll 4:9 6:3 8:11
10:14 13:13 22:9
22:9 24:5

i’m 4:6,7,10 5:3,6
8:7,23 10:16,20
10:25 11:8 13:14
14:11,11 19:5

21:5 23:4 24:7
25:10 26:13 28:3
32:17 34:23 35:4
40:25

i’ve 11:4,5 13:4
19:7 28:12 32:13

j

jail 12:3
james 4:8
jason 3:5 26:10,12

26:12
jets 33:12
job 10:25 11:4,14

11:14 17:17 23:1
28:20

jobs 11:13 12:14
15:4 21:8,8 24:2
25:20,21,22 28:5
29:15

joe’s 32:4
july 42:12
june 1:12 4:4 6:1

k

k 26:15
katmai 23:11,23
keep 40:7,14
kicks 32:4
kids 15:5,9 28:13

30:24 33:21
kind 19:12,23

20:17,21
kinds 30:19
know 4:11 10:1,5

11:3 13:4,5,8
14:13,16,17 15:4
15:22 16:2,19
17:4 19:23 20:1,3
21:22 22:20 23:18
24:16,17 26:10,20
27:14 28:11 29:1

31:5,17,23 32:9
32:16 34:22 35:4
35:17,18,24 36:1
36:5,21,23 39:15

knowing 5:20
knows 15:11
koktuli 7:8,8,12

7:13
koliganek 17:2
kuskokwim 37:7

37:13

l

l 10:22 11:20
16:25 18:23 19:6
28:4

lady 28:10
lake 13:7 18:13,15

21:17 31:2 37:12
38:10,14

land 17:25 23:19
35:12

lands 25:2
landscape 24:4
laporte 2:24 3:7

18:20,22,23 20:10
20:12,24 21:1,5
21:11,20 22:1,4,6
22:9,21,25 28:3,3
29:20 30:2,2
36:18,20

laws 12:20,22 42:9
leaders 8:25 9:23
learning 18:2
leave 24:5 25:13
left 29:21
lied 31:17,19
life 18:1 33:18,18

34:17
lifestyle 37:10
life’s 33:19

[home - life’s]

Page 6
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

limited 7:5 9:11
11:21

line 18:8
lisa 2:14 10:17

11:18,19,19 32:24
33:16

listen 14:25 27:9
35:5,8

listening 23:22
little 8:24 10:1

11:2 14:25
live 10:21 11:6

12:2 13:15 15:6
17:20 25:6 33:16
34:18,18,19

lived 37:12
living 11:2,15

12:15 29:2
loader 30:19
lobbies 35:6
lobby 35:8
local 6:4 9:1,23

13:3,6 14:12
16:16 17:14,16,23
18:8,19 19:7,8,8
19:13 21:7 27:2
27:23 29:6,7 30:4
41:1

locally 28:1
locals 17:5,7 26:3

29:4
located 7:7
lodge 15:19
lodges 17:9 25:18

29:5 33:8
long 21:5
looked 19:19
looking 6:18 18:10

20:2
losing 28:22

lot 4:12 5:20,21
13:24 17:7 19:9
19:10 20:4 22:4
24:1,2 28:22 38:9
38:12

loud 31:22
love 11:7 19:8

28:7 34:11,11,11
low 29:3 33:4
lumber 30:19
lunchtime 16:19

m

m 11:20 16:25,25
18:23 26:14

main 14:1,1,1
mainline 30:15,21

30:21
majority 15:18

26:3
making 4:25

18:11 27:22 32:1
male 2:13 11:17

14:7 16:21 40:19
40:23

man 20:14
maps 7:18
margie 2:22 16:22

16:24,24
market 28:20
mary 1:24 42:3,21
masks 5:19,22
material 6:23 7:4

7:10,23
matters 6:11
mean 10:3 21:12

30:16,25 31:8,8
31:21 36:21 37:5
37:15,24 38:7,14

meeting 1:11 4:2,8
4:15,16,24 8:15
26:17,18

meghan 3:3 23:3
24:7,12,13,14,14
24:15,21,22,22

meltdown 38:23
members 23:14

26:24 27:11 33:22
mentioned 5:11

8:1
message 25:14
metrokin 3:5

26:11,12,13
microphone 8:11
middle 32:25 33:3
mill 39:9
million 25:19
mind 17:19 32:3
minds 27:3,6
mine 7:6,11,16

18:16 26:4 39:3
minerals 18:4

20:3 32:12 35:18
36:2

mines 34:9 39:3
mine’s 7:7
mining 6:24 7:23

18:4
minute 18:6
minutes 8:13,25

9:12 17:6 20:10
22:25 27:14 32:23

misrepresent
12:11

missing 10:16
mistakes 38:12
moment 26:10
money 11:10

28:16,21 33:7
35:7,22

months 33:10
motor 11:10

mountain 19:15
movement 21:16

21:16,21,22 31:6
31:7,21,24 37:1
37:14 38:24

moving 15:8 30:25

n

n 2:1 10:22,22
26:15

naknek 12:8 14:20
18:13

name 4:20 8:13
11:19 16:24 24:22
26:14 29:23 36:9
36:11,17

named 19:20
names 13:5
nancy 3:7 28:3,3

33:24
native 14:18 26:14

37:25 38:16
natives 11:20

35:10
nearly 25:21
need 9:24 10:21

11:9 15:22 29:10
35:17,24,25 36:7
37:20

need.’’ 28:15
needed 28:19

32:23
needing 9:2
needle 31:11,14
needle.’ 34:7
needs 18:3,4 25:8
neland 19:12
nellie 3:1 23:3,4,4
nephews 33:22
net 21:9 30:6,9
neutral 8:1

[limited - neutral]

Page 7
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

never 20:19 34:23
new 13:24 19:6
newhalen 1:11 4:2

6:1,2 13:7,15,15
14:12 15:15 17:1
17:11,13 23:6
24:25 26:16 27:2
38:10

nieces 33:22
night 27:1
nine 15:9 30:18
normal 33:13
normally 28:18
north 7:8,12 38:8
northern 28:22

30:12
note 6:3 40:25
notice 9:25
number 26:22
nushagak 17:2

o

o 10:22 16:25
18:23 26:15 28:4

obvious 5:22
obviously 26:17
ocean 15:11
offering 9:9
office 4:7 17:16
officer 2:7 5:3,11

23:2
official 5:8 13:7
officially 41:4
officials 9:1,24

13:3 16:17 27:24
oh 4:19 16:13 21:5

24:9 29:20 32:22
33:2 34:6 38:1

oil 35:18,21,24
okay 4:17,18

10:19,23 13:13
14:8,10 16:10,11

16:14,18,24 18:22
21:25 22:10,10,17
22:18,21,24 24:17
29:18,20 30:2
32:5 39:23 40:5
40:17

old 19:1 37:22
olympic 2:22

16:23,24,25
once 8:16 12:19
one.’ 19:18
online 27:1,1
opalski 2:7 5:5,6

22:14,16,19,22
27:17 29:17,21,24
30:1 33:15 39:6
39:22,24 40:1,4,6
40:16,25

open 4:9 6:4 15:21
32:6 39:16 40:2,3
40:7

operate 23:13
operation 19:6
operations 4:7
opinion 26:20

27:11
opinions 17:11
opportunities 11:2
opportunity 18:7

27:5
opposed 26:3,22
option 9:9
order 9:7
orderly 8:8
oregon 14:24
organization

23:12
organizer 25:2
outfits 25:18
output 25:20

overwhelming
26:2

owners 15:19
o’clock 6:3

p

p 2:1,1 16:25
18:23 28:4

p.m. 6:3 39:8,9,16
41:1

park 2:20 14:11
14:11 16:7,11,14
35:15,16 36:10,13
36:13,15

part 12:18 28:4,7
35:3

participants 8:15
partly 34:16
partnership’s 7:6
party 42:7
passed 8:25
pay 11:3 33:6
paycheck 17:21
paying 35:20
pebble 5:10 6:6,13

6:24,24 7:5,11,23
10:24 11:21,22
12:16,17 14:14
15:15 17:8,15,16
18:12,14,16 20:13
20:20 21:6,16,24
26:4,5,21 28:5,12
29:11 30:22 31:7
31:19,22 32:2,3,7
32:19 33:9,23
34:4 36:24 37:1
37:17 38:22 41:3

pebble’s 18:18
32:10

penalty 42:9
peninsula 13:16

38:15

people 5:21 6:15
6:17 8:16 12:11
13:24,24 14:22,24
15:1,2,13,18,22
16:5 17:15,16,23
18:8,19 19:8,9
21:8,8 23:17,18
24:11,18 27:18
28:5,8,17,21 29:7
29:7,10,13 30:5,8
30:18 31:17,17
33:8,12,13 34:22
36:22 39:9

percent 25:25
perfect 16:13

24:16
perjury 42:9
permanent 25:9
permits 18:18
person 8:15,19

33:11
personally 27:11
perspectives 4:12

6:19
phil 19:20,20,21

19:25 20:18
phone 8:23
phonetic 12:1,1

19:13
pick 29:21 31:11
place 14:16 25:8,8

32:16 33:5,16
place.’ 33:2
places 12:6
plan 7:6,16
planet 25:24
plans 7:10 18:17
please 4:16 7:20

8:10,16,17 16:22
20:25 25:14 26:5

[never - please]

Page 8
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

pleasure 25:3
plugging 32:2
plus 15:9
point 37:4
political 34:2
politically 34:3
pond 31:10,15
poor 28:20
population 37:8
population.’ 38:20
portions 7:6
portland 14:23
position 26:21

27:4
possible 24:1

25:17 26:7
posted 7:19
pray 4:11
prayer 4:10,22
prefer 9:4
prepared 39:11,12
presence 17:14
present 29:13
president 26:13
prevent 7:2
prices 15:24 29:3
pride 28:9
probably 11:15
problem 15:10

30:11
problems 16:3

37:6
proceedings 42:3
process 5:10 8:4

11:22 18:9 27:8
32:6,15

processors 14:20
product 21:21

31:20 36:7
prohibit 7:3

prohibition 7:21
project 11:22

13:18,21,22 14:3
26:21,23 27:4
30:23 32:3

projects 7:25
propaganda 34:4
proposed 6:5,12

6:22 7:21 23:23
41:2,3

proposing 7:3,9
protection 5:8

25:9
protections 23:25

25:16 26:7
proud 17:17 29:14
proven 18:16
provide 9:4,9,18

9:21 10:1 39:13
provided 14:22

42:4
providers 23:11

23:23
providing 30:6
public 1:10 2:11

2:15,18,20,22,24
3:1,3,5,7 4:3 5:14
6:4,10,11 26:8
41:2,6

publicly 26:22
pulled 30:14,15
pulling 19:21
purpose 6:10
putin 32:4
puts 38:25
putting 18:7

q

queue 10:6
quick 28:4
quickly 26:7

r

r 2:1 11:20,20
16:25 18:23 26:14
28:4

raise 10:13
raised 17:1
random 9:7
reactions 8:18
real 20:6 31:4
really 8:19 11:13

19:25 20:16 29:1
29:11 30:10 34:23
35:4

receive 6:11
record 6:3 9:5

41:1
recorded 6:8 9:10
recorders 14:25
recording 1:9 4:1

6:9 36:16 40:14
red 7:18
reduce 8:19
refer 7:19
referred 30:5
refrigerators

28:19
regardless 27:3,10
region 5:7,12 6:5

6:15 17:3,20
18:13 25:5 38:8
38:16

regional 5:12 38:5
registration 13:2
reimers 2:14

11:19,19 32:24
33:16

rejecting 18:9
relative 42:6
rely 24:3
rent 15:7

represent 11:20
12:12,13 17:10

representing
26:23

represents 23:12
research 11:24

37:20
resident 18:24
residents 26:16

27:3
resource 7:24 25:5
resources 15:25

36:3
respect 4:9 17:25

18:1 27:9
respectful 8:11
respectfully 27:15
rest 16:17
restrict 7:9
restriction 7:14,17

7:21
result 6:25 7:15

38:23
resulting 7:15
results 32:19
return 26:5
review 5:9 8:4
rich 33:12
ridiculous 32:19
right 4:23 10:3,6,7

11:11 21:21 24:20
30:24 31:3

river 7:12,13 17:2
25:13 37:7,13

rivers 23:16
roads 12:14 33:17
rocks 19:16
room 9:12 32:12
roughly 25:19
round 25:22

[pleasure - round]

Page 9
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

roving 8:12
rule 27:14
rules 8:9,21
run 15:1
running 33:4
rural 11:6
rush 39:18

s

s 2:1 10:21 11:20
11:20

sacketts 12:1
safe 14:13 18:17
safely 32:14,16
sale 30:23
salmon 7:1 14:17

14:18,19 19:2
37:9

samples 19:16
sandwiches 40:11
sava 19:12
sava's 19:18
save 35:10,11
saw 21:7 28:17

30:13 34:8
saying 8:12 17:12
scared 31:18
scenarios 18:11
scheduled 6:2
schedules 25:7
scheduling 17:6
school 34:14
season 19:14

25:12
seasonal 25:21
seat 37:25
seattle 31:10,11,13

33:14
second 25:12
seconds 21:18
section 5:9

see 5:17 11:1
12:19 13:20,23,23
14:15 15:21 17:17
17:23 20:5 22:16
28:6,21 29:8,9
33:23 34:25,25
35:22,24

seeing 5:21
seen 28:8 30:7
sell 14:21 31:22
selling 21:23
send 9:16
sense 21:8,9
separate 9:10,13
serious 30:10
service 23:11,23
set 13:1 37:23
settling 31:9,15
sewer 34:17
shard 19:15
share 39:6
sharing 23:15
she’s 5:1,1
short 36:20
showed 18:17

34:14
shows 18:10
si 24:22
side 25:13
sides 18:10
sign 9:18 37:16,17
signature 42:20
similar 7:15
singing 4:22
sit 13:14,16 17:25

39:13,14
site 7:7
sitting 19:5
situation 14:16
sixkiller 5:13

size 31:10
skyrocket 15:24
skyrocketing 15:7
slope 38:8
small 19:11
snr 2:20
somebody 39:11
son 4:21
song 4:22
soon 24:1 25:16
sorry 29:18
sought 25:23
source 14:1 37:9
south 7:8,12
space 31:11,13

34:7
speak 8:11,15,20

9:2 10:5 13:6 17:9
17:16 24:11,20
27:6,6,16,24,25
28:2 32:22,22
39:12

speaker 2:11,15
2:18,20,22,24 3:1
3:3,5,7 11:17
13:10 14:7 16:21
21:2,10 22:11
26:10 40:19,21,23

speakers 2:13,16
16:18

speaking 8:10,17
23:10 27:3 33:8

special 9:2,24
23:20

specialize 23:14
specifically 38:21
speech 18:6
spelled 26:14
spelling 8:13
spend 36:6

spend.’ 28:16
spirit 4:21
sr 16:14
st 19:20,20,21,25
staff 5:17 26:24
staking 20:20
starbucks 33:17
start 10:17 20:21

40:13
started 19:3 21:11

21:16 31:9
starting 18:24
state 7:25 12:2

14:23 15:1 36:16
42:10

stated 26:22
statement 34:10
states 7:5,12
stay 39:16
stood 26:2
stop 13:19,20 14:4

37:16
stops 14:4
store 15:22
strong 23:24

25:14,15
strongest 26:6
struggling 33:25
stuff 11:9 19:12

30:20 35:19,25
36:1

stuff.’ 20:18
stuyahok 13:24
submit 9:14,19

22:3,7
submitting 27:7
subsistence 11:9

18:2 37:10
successfully 31:19
sudden 31:13

[roving - sudden]

Page 10
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

summer 17:7 29:8
32:25 33:10

summertime 14:2
super 38:17,19
support 11:16,22

11:23 12:24 17:18
27:2 28:24 29:2,3
33:20

supported 29:11
supporting 19:11

29:9
supports 23:23
sure 4:25 13:11

16:2,9 22:19
24:13

surface 32:8
sustain 11:6
sustainable 18:15

t

t 10:22 18:23,23
26:14 28:4

table 9:18
tables 9:15,20
tailing 34:6
tails 34:6
take 10:2 17:22

22:19 25:6 39:12
39:17

taken 17:24
talarik 7:13
talk 4:12 14:13

17:6
talked 32:13
talking 40:18,24
tami 2:3 4:6,6,16

4:19,23 5:10 8:1
13:1,11 14:9
16:12,14 20:8
21:3 24:8,10,14
24:16,19 40:8,12

taxi 19:3 30:3
taxiing 18:25
technical 27:7
tell 12:12 13:3

25:7
telling 18:6 34:20
terry 2:18 13:14

13:14
testify 25:10
testimony 8:22
thank 4:23,24

5:13,14 8:6 10:12
11:16,17,18 12:25
14:6 16:8,13 17:4
23:22 24:5,24
26:7,9,12 27:16
29:15,16 32:20
35:13 36:14 40:20
40:22,23 41:4

thanks 24:6 40:19
thanksgiving

20:19
that’ll 8:24
that’s 12:4 13:19

13:20 14:5,22
16:5,7 20:16,21
23:1 24:4 30:21
32:9 34:4,8,9,15
34:16 36:7 37:3,4
37:14,17 38:1
40:17

there’s 4:11,25
9:16 11:1 13:5
15:4 16:18 20:14
20:16 22:4 24:17
24:18 30:9,9,10
30:10,21,23,24
31:6,14 37:15,18
37:23 39:4

they’re 15:8 19:24
27:4 29:8 31:9

32:1,1 34:5 35:21
35:22 36:24 38:7
38:8

they’ve 12:3,18
31:19

thing 20:21 34:1
35:16 37:20

things 14:15 15:17
16:3 28:9,10,19

think 12:7 34:2
35:9 37:2 39:3

thousands 16:1,1
three 30:23
tim 2:24 18:20,22

18:22 20:10,12,24
21:1,5,11,20 22:1
22:4,6,9,21,25
27:12,21 28:4
29:20,22 30:2,2
33:24 34:6 36:18
36:20

time 4:9 6:4 8:19
10:1,2 16:20
17:13,13 18:9,9
18:18 20:15 21:3
22:23 25:6 27:13
27:19,21 28:12,25
30:18 39:5,12,14
39:17 41:1

timeframe 27:8
timer 8:23
times 5:17 16:1

18:5 20:4 37:7
tired 12:11
tires 30:19
today 4:13 6:18,20

9:3 19:5 25:10
today's 5:14
today’s 5:11 6:21

8:3,8 18:2

told 38:21
tons 36:22,22 39:4

39:4
total 21:20
touchy 14:16
town 28:13
trade 32:12 39:2
traditional 25:1
transcribed 1:24

42:4
transcriber’s 42:1
transcript 1:9 4:1

6:9
translation 9:5
transparent 23:10
transportation

14:1 28:23
traveling 5:21
treated 9:20
tribal 8:25,25 9:23

9:23 13:15 16:17
tribes 37:21
trip 19:22
trollers 15:13
trout 23:9 25:1

34:3,21 35:6
true 34:9,9 42:10
try 11:15 28:24

37:21
trying 11:23 12:11

12:20 33:19,20
34:1

turkey 20:20
turn 5:4 20:18
turning 30:8
twice 31:10,14,14

31:15
two 6:3 8:13,24

9:11 17:5 18:5,6
19:6 20:10 22:25
24:10,10 27:13

[summer - two]

Page 11
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

32:1,23 34:13

u

um 10:9,18 24:15
unacceptable 6:25

7:2
uncertain 5:16
understand 6:15

10:7 32:17
unfortunately

12:16
unidentified 2:13

2:16
unintelligible 4:8

4:24 13:12 20:11
21:10,19 22:2,12
28:2 29:16 39:25
40:12

united 7:5,11
unlimited 23:9

25:1 34:3,22 35:7
upper 7:13
upset 17:24
use 13:21 18:3
usually 16:19

v

valley 20:15,16
valuable 37:9
value 21:11
vegetation 20:5
verbally 9:21
veritext 1:23
veto 18:18
viewing 25:4
village 15:5 28:23
violated 12:3
violating 12:10
visit 23:17
visitor 24:23
visitors 23:7 24:25

25:7,8 32:24

voices 6:20 40:18
40:24

votes 38:19

w

wainwright 38:9
wait 40:16,16
walked 17:15
wall 7:19 30:13
want 4:9,13 5:19

6:19 7:19 10:4,5
11:7 12:5,7,14,14
12:14,15 13:20
17:8 22:2,3,13,15
22:19 24:20,23
26:15 27:19,19,20
34:18,19,20,21
35:10,10,11,12
39:9,10,12,17

wanted 5:23 13:6
15:17 24:11 38:17

wants 32:12,22
36:1 39:2

warning 20:6
warring 37:21
washington 14:23
wasn’t 34:14
wassilie 2:18

13:14,14
waste 12:9
wasting 17:13
watching 28:5

31:2
water 5:7,9 11:24

11:25 12:4,9,10
12:25 13:17,25
14:2,13 23:16,25
24:3 25:15,25
26:6 33:3 34:12
34:16,21

waters 7:1,4,11

watershed 6:7 7:2
watersheds 7:8,13
way 13:1,18,19

14:3 18:1 19:24
31:1,25 32:9,18
34:18 35:20 36:6
38:18

way.’ 19:25
ways 21:6 29:10
wearing 5:18
website 6:14
week 25:12 33:11
welcome 8:7 23:7

23:7 39:14,19,19
welcomed 26:19
welcoming 5:15
went 17:12 20:18
we’d 12:23
we’ll 10:6 13:8

22:16,16,16 40:16
we’re 4:12 5:16

12:11 15:22,23
16:2,15 21:14,23
27:1,9 28:22
30:16,16,17,18
31:2,21 32:5,5,8
32:10,10 33:13,25
33:25 35:3 38:2
38:18,22 39:10,10
39:15,21

we’ve 5:20,24
11:25 12:17 18:23
18:25 19:8 28:6
30:7 34:9

what’s 13:21 30:4
30:12 33:20,21
34:25 36:11 37:3
38:23

where’s 19:23
wife 18:24

wildlife 23:16
williams 3:1 23:3

23:4,5
winter 14:2 29:9

30:14 33:3,19
wise 30:12
wives 15:10
won’t 14:15
word 19:17 20:19
words 10:2
work 4:6 11:16

15:22 18:19 23:9
24:25 25:6 38:3

worked 16:2 28:9
workforce 18:12
working 5:2 10:24

12:17 17:15 25:3
28:12 29:14

world 18:3 23:17
23:20

worldwide 36:25
worse 16:4
worth 21:9 30:6,9
wrap 16:6 20:23

20:25 21:2,3,5
wrapping 21:6
write 22:9
writing 9:15,21

30:13
written 9:17 22:3

22:8 27:18 39:13
wrong 18:21

32:11

y

y 10:22 16:25
yeah 5:5 13:10

14:9 16:21 19:21
20:8 22:1,9 24:19
29:21 35:15 36:15
36:20 39:22 40:4
40:6,16,21,25

[two - yeah]

Page 12
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com



Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
July 1, 2022

year 19:1,1,15
25:22 33:10

years 12:18 18:25
18:25 19:3,4,7
21:7 26:22 28:6
30:13 31:4 32:1
32:14 36:22 37:22
38:13

yesterday 26:25
young 30:25
you’d 39:20
you’ll 5:17 8:23
you’re 33:4,19

39:19
you’ve 21:18
yupik 9:4 10:2,4

z

zales 21:23 31:21

’

’ 17:13 19:24,24
20:3 28:12,14
33:23 37:3

’22 41:2

[year - ’22]

Page 13
Atkinson-Baker, A Veritext Company

(818) 551-7300 www.veritext.com


	Transcription of Public Hearing, 6/17/22
	Word Index
	All
	10 - baker
	barker - coming
	coming - don™t
	don™t - folks
	follow - holy
	home - life™s
	limited - neutral
	never - please
	pleasure - round
	roving - sudden
	summer - two
	two - yeah
	year - ™22

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	10 - baker
	year - ™22

	A
	10 - baker

	B
	10 - baker
	barker - coming

	C
	barker - coming
	coming - don™t

	D
	coming - don™t
	don™t - folks

	E
	don™t - folks

	F
	don™t - folks
	follow - holy

	G
	follow - holy

	H
	follow - holy
	home - life™s

	I
	home - life™s

	J
	home - life™s

	K
	home - life™s

	L
	home - life™s
	limited - neutral

	M
	limited - neutral

	N
	limited - neutral
	never - please

	O
	never - please

	P
	never - please
	pleasure - round

	Q
	pleasure - round

	R
	pleasure - round
	roving - sudden

	S
	roving - sudden
	summer - two

	T
	summer - two

	U
	two - yeah

	V
	two - yeah

	W
	two - yeah

	Y
	two - yeah
	year - ™22

	Z
	year - ™22




